

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE DR. JUSTICE SHAMEEM AKTHER
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL

WRIT PETITION (TR) NO: 6447 OF 2017

Between:

1. N.Kylasa Rao, S/o. Ramachander Rao
2. M.Sudheer Goud, S/o.M.RamanGoud
3. K.Ganapathi, S/o. Yelaiah
4. G.Bhaskar, S/o. Siddaiah
5. Ch.Ravi, S/o. Bheeraiah
6. S.Ramakrishna, S/o. S.Bheeraiah
7. K.Yugandhar, S/o. K.Ananda Reddy
8. G.Suresh, S/o. Venkateshwarlu
9. T.Srinivasa Rao, S/o. Sambhamurthy
10. Narsimhulu, S/o. Hanumanthu
11. G.Surekha, D/o. Swamaiah
12. Syamala Rao, S/o. Satyanarayana
13. M.Vijay, S/o. M.Sathyanandam
14. K.Bhaskar Rao, S/o. Sri Poulu
15. Satyanarayana Kappala, S/o. Aggiramudu Kappala
16. Moruputala Thirupathi, S/o. Mallaiah
17. C.Mohan, S/o. Ramulu
18. K.Chandranna, S/o. K.Kristanna
19. Kota VenkatRao, S/o. BabuRao
20. TammaRao Gandharapu, S/o. KamarajuG
21. KakoluVishnu Rao, S/o. Malakondaiah
22. R.Hareen Chakravarthi, S/o. Ranga Rao

Applicants

AND

1. Andhra Pradesh Public Service Commission, Rep. by its Secretary, M.J. Road, Hyderabad.
2. Government of AP,, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, General Administration Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad - 500 022.
3. Government of AP,, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Labour & Employment Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad - 500 022.
4. Telangana State Public Service Commission, Represented by its Secretary, M. J Road , Nampally, Hyderabad, Telangana state.
5. State of Telangana , Represented by its Principal Secretary, General Administration Department (GAD) , Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
(RR 4 & 5 are impleaded as per C.O dt. 16/12/2019 in IA No. 2 of 2017)

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records pertaining to Notification No. 38/2008 and supplementary

notification No. 11/2009 and also call for the OMR sheets pertaining to 1203 candidates who have been called for interview for executive posts of Gr.II scheduled from 3-3-2012, by holding the action of the A.P. Public Service Commission in not only allowing the valuation of answer sheets those candidates who have used whitener / tempered with OMR sheets but also selecting/calling them for oral interview for executive posts as bad, illegal, unconstitutional and further direct the Respondents / A.P. Public Service Commission to exclude such answer sheets and re-do the selection process and call for interview by conducting fresh interviews and to make selection for non-executive and executive posts only from amongst those who have followed the instructions scrupulously.

The Petition coming on for hearing upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and the order of the High Court dt. 07-12-2021 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri J.Sudheer, Advocate for the Petitioners and of Sri R.V.Mallikarjuna Rao, Advocate for the Respondents 1 to 3, the Court made the following

ORDER:

“Sri J. Sudheer, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner is present and ready.

No representation for the respondents.

It is an old writ petition (O.A.No.1644/2012 on the file of erstwhile APAT, Hyderabad) and it needs to be disposed of expeditiously. On last occasion also, there was no representation on behalf of respondents, so also today.

In view of these circumstances, respondent Nos.1 and 4 are directed to appear before this Court on the next date of hearing.

Post on 17.10.2022.”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-L.SHIVA PARVATHI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Secretary, Andhra Pradesh Public Service Commission, M.J. Road, Hyderabad. (By Spl. Messenger)
2. The Principal Secretary, General Administration Department, Government of A.P., Secretariat, Hyderabad - 500 022.
3. The Principal Secretary, Labour & Employment Department, Government of A.P., Secretariat, Hyderabad - 500 022.
4. The Secretary, Telangana State Public Service Commission, M. J Road , Nampally, Hyderabad, Telangana state. (By Spl. Messenger)
5. The Principal Secretary, General Administration Department (GAD), State of Telangana, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
(2, 3 & 5 by RPAD)

6. One CC to Sri J.Sudheer, Advocate (OPUC)
7. One CC to Sri R.V.Mallikarjuna Rao, Advocate (OPUC)
8. Two spare copies.

mvj

HIGH COURT

Dr.SA,J & EVV,J

DATED: 26-09-2022

Post on 17.10.2022

ORDER

WP.(TR).NO. 6447 OF 2017

DIRECTION

