

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.VINOD KUMAR**

**AND**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK**

**IA No. 1 OF 2022**

**IN**

**WP(TR) NO: 6447 OF 2017**

**Between:**

Andhra Pradesh Public Service Commission, Rep. by its Secretary,  
A.P.P.S.C., Office M.G., Road, Vijayawada, A.P.

...Petitioner / 1<sup>st</sup> Respondent  
(Respondent No.1 in WP(TR) No.6447 OF 2017  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. N. Kylasa Rao, Unemployee, H.No.8-8-208, Brahmana Bazar, Khammam – 507001.
2. M. Sudheer Goud, S/o. M. Raman Goud, Unemployee (BC-B) R/o. New Housing Board Colony, Gadwal- 509 125.
3. K. Ganapathi, S/o. Yelaiah, Unemployee, R/o. Namligonda (P&V), Station Ganapur (M), Warangal- 506143.
4. G. Bhaskar, S/o. Siddaiah, Unemployee (BC-D), R/o. C/o. K. Gopal Reddy, H.No. 7-104, Uppal Depot, Ranga Reddy District.
5. Ch. Ravi, S/o. Bheeraiah, Unemployee (BC-B); R/o. 5-27, Kuruma Wada, Nachupally (V), Kodimilala (M), Karimnagar- 505501.
6. S. Ramakrishna, S/o. S. Bheeraiah, Unemployee (BC-B), R/o. Thipaiahpally, Gummadam Pebbair (M), Mahaboobnagar - 509 104.
7. K. Yugandhar, S/o. K. Ananda Reddy, Unemployee, R/o. Nagari (V), Ilavari Palli (P), Irala (M), Chittoor District - 517 130.
8. G. Suresh, S/o. Venkateshwarlu, Unemployee R/o. T. Naidupalem, Tangutur (M), Prakasam District.
9. T. Srinivasa Rao, S/o. Sambhamurthy, Unemployee, R/o. Pedabondapalli, Parvathipuram (M), Vijaynagaram District.
10. Narsimhulu, S/o. Hanumanthu Occ: Unemployee (BC-A) R/o Mahaboobnagar District.
11. G. Surekha, D/o. Swamaiah, Unemployee, R/o. Gandhinagar, Kapra, ECIL Ranga Reddy District.
12. Syamala Rao, S/o. Satyanarayana, Unemployee, R/o. Khpeta Chendurthi, East Godavari District - 533449.

13. M. Vijay, S/o. M. Sathyanandam, Unemployee, R/o. Jawaharnagar, Hyderabad.
14. K. Bhaskar Rao, S/o. Sri Poulu, Unemployee, R/o. West Godavari District.
15. Satyanarayana Kappala, S/o. Aggiramudu Kappala, Unemployee, R/o. Gandhinagar, Kapara, Ecil, Ranga Reddy.
16. Moruputala Thirupathi, S/o. Mallaiah, Unemployee, R/o. Jagannatham, Naspur, Adilabad District.
17. C. Mohan, S/o. Ramulu, Unemployee, R/o. Mahaboobnagar District.
18. K. Chandranna, S/o. K. Kristanna, Unemployee, R/o. Gadwal, Mahaboobnagar District.
19. Kota Venkat Rao, S/o. Babu Rao, Unemployee, R/o. Sattenapalli (M), Guntur District.
20. Tamma Rao Gandharapu, S/o. Kamaraju G., Unemployee, R/o. Rajamundry, East Godavari District.
21. Kakolu Vishnu Rao, S/o. Malakonaiah, Unemployee, R/o. Secunderabad.
22. R. Hareen Chakravarthi, S/o. Ranga Rao, Unemployee, R/o. Kuppanakuntla (P), Penuballi (M), Khammam District.

...Respondent Nos.1 to 22 / Petitioners

23. Government of AP, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, General Administration Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad - 500 022.
24. Government of AP, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Labour and Employment Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad - 500 022.
25. Telangana State Public Service Commission, Represented by its Secretary, M.J. Road, Nampally, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
26. State of Telangana, Represented by its Principal Secretary, General Administration Department (GAD), Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad

(Respondent Nos.4 and 5 are impleaded as per Court order dated: 16/12/2019 in I.A.No.2 of 2017).

...Respondents/Petitioners/Respondents  
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : M/s. C. SINDHU KUMARI

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 22 : SRI. J. SUDHEER

*not present*

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.23 and 26 : GP FOR GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Counsel for the Respondent No.24 : GP FOR LABOUR

Counsel for the Respondent No.25 : SRI. D. BALAKISHAN RAO (SC FOR TSPSC)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with my personal appearance as ordered by this court in the above writ petition, pending disposal of WP(TR) No.6447 of 2017, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

**ORDER:**

This application is filed to dispense with the appearance of the petitioner/1<sup>st</sup> respondent on today, as directed by this Court on 26.09.2022.

Heard learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner/1<sup>st</sup> respondent, and perused the record.

Having regard to the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, this application is ordered and the appearance of the petitioner/1<sup>st</sup> respondent in WP(TR) is dispensed with.

SD/- I. NAGA LAKSHMI  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary, Andhra Pradesh Public Service Commission, A.P.P.S.C., Office M.G., Road, Vijayawada, A.P (By RPAD)
2. One CC to M/s. C. SINDHU KUMARI, Advocate [OPUC].
3. One CC to SRI. J. SUDHEER, Advocate [OPUC].
4. Two CCs to GP FOR GENERAL ADMINISTRATION, High Court at Hyderabad (OUT).
5. Two CCs to GP FOR LABOUR, High Court at Hyderabad (OUT).
6. Two spare copies  
ZEE

**HIGH COURT**

**TVKJ & PKJ**

**DATED:17/10/2022**

**ORDER**

**I.A.NO.1 OF 2022  
IN  
WP(TR).No.6447 of 2017**

**DIRECTION**

